01-23-2002



HEET

To the Honorable Commiss	sione 101956	164	J original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	ying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Schaefer Brush Manufacturing Comp	pany, Inc.	Rutland F	ire Clay Company	
101 South Prairie Avenue		P.O. Box 340		
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53187		86 Center Street		
		Rutland, V	Vermont 05702	
[] Individual(s) [] Association	1	[] Individ	dual(s) citizenship	
[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership		[] Association [] General Partnership		
[] Other		[]Other_	oration - State <u>Vermont</u>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att		ached? If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
			[] yes []	
3. Nature of conveyance:		(Designat	ions must be a separate document fi	
[X] Assignment [] Change	of Name	Assignme		
[] Security Agreement [] Merger			,	
[] Other		Additiona	al name(s) & address(es)	
		attached:		
Execution Date:			[] yes [X	
4. Application number(s) or registrat A. Trademark Application No.(s)	tion number(s):	1103598	nark Registration No.(s) 2087052 1095459 1603431 2022225	
			1120509 1071255	
2 DBYRME 00000030 1103598 40.00 DP 275.00 DP	Additional numbers attac		1991648 1115944 s [X] no	
5.31	Om.	6. Total n	number of applications and	
A Name and address of party to you			tions involved: 12	
Name and address of party to who correspondence concerning docum should be mailed:	ment	————		
correspondence concerning docum should be mailed:	nent		Gee (37 CFR 3.41): \$315	
correspondence concerning docum	nent	7. Total f	ee (37 CFR 3.41): \$315	
correspondence concerning documes should be mailed: Donald S. Holland, Esq. HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park	nent	7. Total f	ee (37 CFR 3.41): \$315	
correspondence concerning docum should be mailed: Donald S. Holland, Esq. HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park 171 Dwight Road, Suite 302	nent	7. Total f	ree (37 CFR 3.41): \$315	
correspondence concerning documes should be mailed: Donald S. Holland, Esq. HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park	nent	7. Total f [X] Enclo	ree (37 CFR 3.41): \$315	

Statement and Signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Donald S. Holland, Esq. Date: Registration No. 293 RADEMARK

HOLLAREE BO 002428 FRAME: 0400

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment by SCHAEFER BRUSH MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Wisconsin Corporation, having its principal corporate office located at 101 South Prairie Avenue, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53187 ("Assignor"), to RUTLAND FIRE CLAY COMPANY, a Vermont corporation, having its principal corporate office located at P.O. Box 340, Perkins Road, Rutland, Vermont 05702, ("Assignee"), is effective as of the 12th day of June, 2000.

WHEREAS, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration from Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has agreed to assign to Assignee such interest as it may have in the trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, including that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said marks;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the trade-mark registrations identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said marks. such interest to be held to the full end of the term for which any trademark or any reissues or renewals thereof are or may be granted, with the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment under seal as of the day of (Clove), 2001.

SCHAEFER BRUSH **MANUFACTURING** COMPANY, INC.

Title: CEO

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN) SS COUNTY OF WAUKESHA

On the $\frac{St}{day}$ of $\frac{Catober}{day}$, 2001 before me personally appeared Harold G. Schaefer, to me known to be the person named herein who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he had the authority to do so and that he voluntarily executed the same.

Notary Public, Waukesha County, Wisconsin
My Commission: 2400 / 8/22/04

assignusS-R.sst

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0401

EXHIBIT A

Registered Trademarks - United States Patent and Trademark Office

1. AUGUST WEST

REGISTRATION NO. 1103598

RENEWED

International Class 37

U.S. Federal

2. **PROFLEX**

REGISTRATION NO. 1688762

REGISTERED

International Class 8

U.S. Federal

3. **PROKLEEN**

REGISTRATION NO. 2179853

REGISTERED

International Class 8

U.S. Federal

4. **SOOTSWEEPER**

REGISTRATION NO. 2087052

REGISTERED

International Class 9

U.S. Federal

5. TURBOSWEEPER (and Design)

REGISTRATION NO. 1603431

REGISTERED

International Class 7

U.S. Federal

6. THE SOOTSAYER

REGISTRATION NO. 1120509

RENEWED

International Class 16

U.S. Federal

7. Intentionally Left Blank

8. Design Only Mark (SILHOUETTE MAN IN CHIMNEY)

REGISTRATION NO. 1095459

RENEWED

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0402

International Class 37 U.S. Federal

9. Intentionally Left Blank

10. FIRE BRITE

REGISTRATION NO. 2022225 REGISTERED International Class 3 U.S. Federal

11 . FIRE-UP! (and Design)

REGISTRATION NO. 1071255 RENEWED International Class 4 U.S. Federal

12. MOIST-ENDER

REGISTRATION NO. 1692269 REGISTERED International Class 1 U.S. Federal

13. **SOOT DESTROYER**

REGISTRATION NO. 1991648 REGISTERED International Class 1 U.S. Federal

14. Intentionally Left Blank

15. AUGUST WEST

REGISTRATION NO. 1115944 REGISTERED International Classes 6, 7, 8, 16, 22 U.S. Federal

Unregistered Trademarks

Used with products for the homeowner -

KLEEN FUEL - Treatment for heating or diesel fuels

KLEEN LOG - Gas log cleaner

KLEEN FLUE - Consumer line of chimney brushes and rods

assignusS-R.sst

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0403

<u>Tradename</u>

WORCESTER BRUSH

assignusS-R.sst

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/10/2002 REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0404